

No. 10666

IN THE

United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

FLORENCE DAVIS SMITH and HARVEY W. SMITH,
Appellants,

vs.

THE FEDERAL LAND BANK OF BERKELEY and
FEDERAL FARM MORTGAGE CORPORATION,
Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

RICHARD W. YOUNG,
M. G. HOFFMANN,
PERCY A. SMITH,
Attorneys for Appellees.

FILED

APR 14 1944

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
CLERK

Topical Index

	PAGE
Chronological History of Present Proceedings	1
Jurisdiction	2
Neither the Trial Court Nor This Court Could Take Jurisdiction Over Appellants' Motion for New Trial..	2
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing Is Not Appealable	3
The Question Raised in Appellants' Sixth Assignment of Error Is Res Judicata	3
Issue Before This Court	5
Argument	6
I	
There Was an Express Waiver by Agreement	6
II	
There Was Adequate Consideration for the Express Waiver	11
III	
The Waiver Was Made by the Debtors, Not by Their Attorney	13
IV	
The Right to be Adjudged a Bankrupt Under Section 75(s) May be Waived	14
V	
The District Court's Order is Sustainable on Grounds Other Than Waiver	18
VI	
After the Expiration of a Voluntary Extension Proposal a Debtor May Not Become Aggrieved at It and Amend Under Subsection (s)	20
A. History of the Legislation	20
B. Legislative Intention as Indicated by Committee Reports and Statements in Congress Pertaining to the First Frazier-Lemke Act	23
C. Legislative Intention as Indicated by the Present Frazier-Lemke Act	25

Topical Index (continued)

	PAGE
D. Legislative Intention as Indicated by the Express Wording of Subsections (a-r), Considered as a Whole	27
E. Judicial Construction	29
VII	
The Debtors Procured the Full Consideration to Which They Were Entitled Under Their Extension Proposal, and It Is a Cardinal Maxim of Equity that He Who Takes the Benefit Must Bear the Burden	33
VIII	
If a Debtor Has a Right to Become Aggrieved at an Extension Proposal, the Terms of Which Are Going To Be Too Burdensome for Him To Fulfill, He Must File His Amended Petition Within a Reasonable Time	35
IX	
The Conciliation Commissioner's Order of February 9, 1942, Is Not Affected by the Adjudication Under Subsection (s)	37
X	
The Debtors Are Estopped from Procuring the Benefits of Subsection (s) Insofar as The Federal Land Bank of Berkeley, the Federal Farm Mortgage Corporation and Their Securities Are Concerned	42

Table of Authorities Cited

	PAGE
Adair v. Bank of America, 303 U. S. 350; 58 S. Ct. 594.....	30
Bernards v. Johnson, 314 U. S. 19; 62 S. Ct. 30.....	4-37-38
Borchard v. California Bank, 310 U. S. 311, 60 S. Ct. 957....	37
Boynton v. Ball, 121 U. S. 457, 467.....	18
Brinton v. Federal Land Bank of Berkeley, 129 F.(2d) 740	39
Buss v. Prudential Ins. Co., 126 F.(2d) 960.....	13
Casaudoumecq, In re, 46 F. Supp. 718.....	40
Cohan v. Elder, 118 F.(2d) 850.....	29
Cole v. Home Owners' Loan Corporation, 128 F.(2d) 803..	18
Denney, In re, 47 F. Supp. 36; 135 F.(2d) 184; 64 S. Ct. 50; 64 S. Ct. 155	16
Harris v. Zion Savings Bank and Trust Company, 63 S. Ct. 354	31
John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance Company v. Bartels, 308 U. S. 180; 60 S. Ct. 221.....	31
Kalb v. Feuerstein, 308 U. S. 433; 60 S. Ct. 343.....	38
Langnes v. Green, 51 S. Ct. 243, 246	19
L. Maxcy Inc. v. Walker, 119 F.(2d) 535	12
Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford, 295 U. S. 555, 55 S. Ct. 854.....	30
Penryn Fruit Co. v. Sherman-Worrell Fruit Co., 76 Pac. 484	7
Phillips v. Pacific Land & Title Co., 2 P.(2d) 566.....	7
Union Joint Stock Land Bank of Detroit v. Byerly, 60 S. Ct. 773	4
United States, et al. v. American Railway Express Co., et al., 44 S. Ct. 560, 564.....	19
Wayne United Gas Co. v. Owens-Ill. Glass Co., 300 U. S. 131; 57 S. Ct. 382	3
Wilkins, In re, 5 F. Supp. 131	37
Wragg v. Federal Land Bank of New Orleans, 63 S. Ct. 273	4
Wright v. Logan, 315 U. S. 139; 62 S. Ct. 508.....	37
Wright v. Union Central Life Insurance Co., 311 U. S. 273; 61 S. Ct. 196	23-43

Statutes and Rules

Rule 59, Fed. Rules of Civ. Proc.	2-9
Section 1(9), Chandler Act	8
Rule 220, Bankruptcy Rules, U. S. Dist. Ct., So. Dist. of Calif.	8
Section 59(g), Chandler Act	17
Section 1691, California Civil Code	36

Texts

Cong. Rec., V78, Part 11, Pages 12131, 12136	24
House of Representatives Report No. 1898, 73rd Congress, Second Session	25
8 Corpus Juris Secundum 431	43

No. 10666
